
 

 

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk  
 

/lichfielddc  

 

lichfield_dc  

 

MyStaffs App 
 

Your ref  
Our ref     
Ask for Wendy Johnson 

Email wendy.johnson@lichfielddc.gov.uk 

 
  

 

    District Council House, Frog Lane 
 Lichfield, Staffordshire WS13 6YU 

 
Customer Services 01543 308000 

Direct Line 01543308075 

 

17 February 2023 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
SPECIAL PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
A special meeting of the Planning Committee has been arranged to take place MONDAY, 
27TH FEBRUARY, 2023 at 6.00 PM IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM, District Council House, 
Lichfield to consider the following business. 
 
Access to the Committee Room is via the Members’ Entrance and up the stairs. 
 
The meeting will be live streamed on the Council’s YouTube channel 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Kerry Dove 
Chief Operating Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of Planning Committee 
 

Councillors Marshall (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), Anketell, Birch, Checkland, Cross, 
Evans, Gwilt, Humphreys, Leytham, Matthews, Powell, Ray, Salter and S Wilcox 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCBh2VMMDxc6Phk2zRaoYD6A


 

 

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk  
 

/lichfielddc  

 

lichfield_dc  

 

MyStaffs App 
 

 
AGENDA  

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  3 - 6 
 
4. Planning Applications  7 - 34 

 



 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

6 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillors Marshall (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), Anketell, Barnett, Checkland, Cross, 
Evans, Humphreys, Matthews, Powell, Ray and Salter 
 
 

38 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Birch, Leytham and S Wilcox.  
Councillor Powell arrived late at 6.15pm and did not participate in application no. 
22/01533/FUH. 
  
  

39 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Checkland declared a personal interest in application no. 
21/01956/OUTFLM as he is a member at Lichfield City Council who have raised 
objections and also a personal interest in application no. 21/01595/FULM as the 
Applicant’s Agent, Christopher Timothy from CT Planning is known to him. 
  
Councillor Matthews declared a personal interest in application no. 21/01956/OUTFLM 
as he has a close relative living in the adjacent site.  He did not participate in the 
debate and left the room. 
  
Councillor Salter declared a non-pecuniary interest in application no. 22/01533/FUH 
as he is Chairman of Shenstone Parish Council who have raised objections and he 
spoke in objection to this application as Ward Councillor.  He did not participate in the 
debate or the vote.  He also declared a personal interest in application no. 
22/00242/FUL as his wife was the objector speaking as the Clerk of Wall Parish 
Council. 
  
 

40 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2023 previously circulated were taken 
as read, approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  
  

41 PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
Applications for permission for development were considered with the 
recommendations of the Chief Executive and any letters of representation and 
petitions of observations/representations received together with the supplementary 
report of observations/representations received since the publication of the agenda in 
association with Planning Applications 22/01533/FUH, 18/00840/OUTMEI, 
21/01595/FULM, 21/01956/OUTFLM, 22/00242/FUL and 22/01179/FUL 
  
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

22/01533/FUH - Erection of detached double garage (part retrospective) 
9 Foden Close, Shenstone, Lichfield, Staffordshire.  WS14 0LE 
For: Mr Tom Smith 
  
Following a short adjournment for officers to consider and advise Members on points 
raised in the public speaking by Mrs R Bews (Objector), legal advice was given that 
Members could proceed to determine the Application.   
  

RESOLVED:-  (1) To rescind the resolution of Planning Committee on the 9th 
January 2023 to grant planning permission, subject to conditions; and 
(2) That this planning application be approved subject to the 
conditions contained in the report of the Chief Executive. 
 

(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Mrs Rebecca 
Bews (Objector), Cllr David Salter (Ward Member) and Mr Tom Smith (Applicant)). 

  
  

18/00840/OUTMEI - Outline application for up to 210 dwellings, public open space, 
landscaping, sustainable urban drainage, access, and associated infrastructure. (All 
matters reserved except access). 
Land North of Browns Lane, Tamworth, Staffordshire. 
For:  Summix BLT Developments Ltd 
  

RESOLVED:- That this planning application be deferred to allow consideration 
of late submissions. 
  

  
21/01595/FULM - Erection of 30 No. dwellings with access, attenuation basin and 
associated garaging and works 
Land at Burton Road, Streethay, Lichfield. 
For:  Mr A Maine  
  

RESOLVED:-  That this planning application be approved subject to the 
conditions contained in the report of the Chief Executive and 
  
(1)  Subject to the owners/applicants first entering into a S106 to secure the 

following: 
  
                    i.     Education Contribution of £420,513.76 (Index Linked to March 2022);  

  
  

ii. Offsite Biodiversity Units Contribution of £109,200; 
iii. Provision of affordable housing on site; 
iv. Off-site highway works; 
v. Management and maintenance company for the private internal roads 
and shared parking areas, public amenity areas and communal areas and 
drainage system; 
vi. Healthcare Contribution of £18,610 (Index linked to March 2022); 
vii. Cannock Chase SAC- financial contributions towards mitigation of 
additional visitors to Cannock Chase SAC of £3,195.38 for 11 dwellings 
(remaining contributions to be collected via CIL). 

    
(2) If the S106 legal agreement is not signed/completed by 9th April 2023 or the 
expiration of any further agreed extension of time, then powers to be delegated 
to officers to refuse planning permission, based on the unacceptability of the 

Page 4



 

 

development, without the required contributions and undertakings, as outlined 
in the report. 

  
(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Cllr Harry 
Warburton (Ward Member) and Mr Christopher Timothy of CT Planning (Applicant’s 
Agent)).        
  
       
21/01956/OUTFLM - Full application for the construction of 500 dwellings, access via 
Lichfield Southern Bypass, footpaths, cycleways, public open space, play areas, 
sports pitches, landscaping, district park including biodiversity enhancement area, 
drainage and development infrastructure (part retrospective); and OUTLINE 
application (all matters reserved) for a primary school (F1a), a mixed 
use community hub to include commercial development (Ea, Eb, Ec, Sui Generis hot 
food takeaways and drinking establishments with expanded food provision) and a 
community building (F2b). (Amended description to reflect reduced number of 
residential properties proposed and incorporating 169 dwellings (phase 2A) approved 
and built under 19/00478/REMM). 
Land South of Shortbutts Lane, Lichfield, Staffordshire 
For:  Persimmon Homes West Midlands 
 

During discussions, the Chair recited standing orders regarding the duration of the 
meeting and members agreed to continue with the meeting. 

  
  
The Planning officer presented the report and officers responded to questions and 
comments from Members.       
  
A motion to refuse the Application based on the overall number of dwellings proposed, 
the density/design and layout of the development, overall parking provision for the 
residential development especially where internal garages are provided in phase 2C 
and the level of parking provision for the sports pitches was lost. 

  
However, Members expressed concerns and sought clarifications on other issues 
including the following: the impact on ‘Berry Hill House’, potential flooding in respect to 
Marsh Lane, adequate space for school drop offs, trigger point for school handover, 
biodiversity and ecology and management of landscape. 
  

RESOLVED:- That this planning application be deferred and a report be 
brought back for officers to respond to the concerns and issues raised by 
Members. 

  
(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Mr Alastair 
Stewart of Persimmon Homes West Midlands (Applicant)).        
  
  
22/00242/FUL - Retention of 2 No. doors and juliet balconies to the western elevation 
of the building 
The Trooper Inn, Watling Street, Wall Village, Lichfield 
For:  Mr C Chance 
  

RESOLVED:- Due to the lateness, this planning application was deferred. 
 

                         

Page 5



 

 

22/01179/FUL - Erection of 1 No. bungalow 
121 Highfields Road, Chasetown, Burntwood, Staffordshire 
For:  Mr A Humphreys 
  

RESOLVED:- Due to the lateness, this planning application was deferred. 
 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 9.58 pm) 
 
 
 

CHAIR 

Page 6



 

    Planning Committee 
 

       27 February 2023 
 

       Agenda Item 4 
 

       Contact Officer: Claire Billings 
 

Telephone: 01543 308171 

 
Report of Chief Executive 

 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT, 1985 
 

All documents and correspondence referred to within the report as History, Consultations and 
Letters of Representation, those items listed as ‘OTHER BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS’ together with 
the application itself comprise background papers for the purposes of the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act, 1985. 
 
Other consultations and representations related to items on the Agenda which are received after its 
compilation (and received up to 5 p.m. on the Friday preceding the meeting) will be included in a 
Supplementary Report to be available at the Committee meeting.  Any items received on the day of 
the meeting will be brought to the Committee’s attention. These will also be background papers for 
the purposes of the Act. 
 

 
FORMAT OF REPORT 
 
Please note that in the reports which follow 
 
1 ‘Planning Policy’ referred to are the most directly relevant Development Plan Policies in each 

case. The Development Plan comprises the Lichfield District Local Plan Strategy 2008-2029 
(2015), Lichfield District Local Plan Allocations 2008-2029 (2019), any adopted 
Neighbourhood Plan for the relevant area, the Minerals Local Plan for Staffordshire 2015-
2030 (2017) and the Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Joint Waste Local Plan 2010–2026 
(2013). 

 
2 The responses of Parish/Town/City Councils consultees, neighbours etc. are summarised to 

highlight the key issues raised.  Full responses are available on the relevant file and can be 
inspected on request. 

 
3 Planning histories of the sites in question quote only items of relevance to the application in 

hand.         
 
ITEM ‘A’ Applications for determination by Committee - FULL REPORT  
 
ITEM ‘B’ Lichfield District Council applications, applications on Council owned land (if any) 

and any items submitted by Members or Officers of the Council.  
 
ITEM ‘C’ Applications for determination by the County Council on which observations are 

required (if any); consultations received from neighbouring Local Authorities on 
which observations are required (if any); and/or consultations submitted in relation 
to Crown applications in accordance with the Planning Practice Guidance on which 
observations are required (if any).  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 4 
 

ITEM A 
 

APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY COMMITTEE:  FULL REPORT 
 

27 February 2023 
 

CONTENTS 
 

Case No. Site Address Parish/Town Council 

 
22/00242/FUL 

 
The Trooper Inn Watling Street Wall Lichfield 

 
Wall 

 
22/01179/FUL 

 
121 Highfields Road Chasetown Burntwood 

 
Hammerwich 

 
 

Page 8



(PH)

White Ladies
1

Wall

Pear Tree Cottage House

LETOCETVM

Church

ROMAN TOWN

3

Church Farm Cottage

St John's

ROMAN ROAD

Wall

Watling Street

Woodcote

ROMAN TOWN

Watling Street

The

112.2m

Castle Croft

White House

116.1m

The Trooper

Hall

LETOCETVM

ROMAN ROAD

D i s t r i c t  C o u n c i l  H o u s e
F r o g  L a n e
L i c h f i e l d

S t a f f s  
W S 1 3  6 Y Y

T e l e p h o n e :  0 1 5 4 3  3 0 8 0 0 0
e n q u i r i e s @ l i c h f i e l d d c . g o v . u k

© Crown Copyright
Database Rights 2021

Lichfield District Council
Licence No: 100017765

Scale:

Drawn By:

Dated:

:Drawing No:

February 20231:1,250LOCATION PLAN
22/00242/FUL

The Trooper Inn 
Watling Street

Wall Village Lichfield

Page 9



 

22/00242/FUL 
Retention of 2 No. doors and juliet balconies to the western elevation of the building. 
The Trooper Inn, Watling Street, Wall Village, Lichfield 
FOR Mr C Chance 
 
Registered 14/02/2022 
 
Parish: Wall 
 
Note: This planning application is being reported to the Planning Committee due to significant 
planning objections raised by Wall Parish Council.  
 
The objections raised by Wall Parish Council are set out as follows: 
 

• This is a retrospective application and the replacement windows that have been installed 

have uPVC frames. The Heritage Statement that accompanies this application makes no 

mention of this, nor the fact that the Trooper has been given Local Listing status in the 

Wall Conservation Area Plan of December 2018. 

• A condition of any planning approval should therefore be that the uPVC frames are 
replaced with timber frames befitting an historic and Locally Listed building in the Wall 
Conservation Area. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve, subject to the following conditions: 
 
CONDITION 
  
1. The development authorised by this permission shall be retained in complete accordance with 

the approved plans and specification, as listed on this decision notice. 
 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in accordance with the applicant’s stated intentions, 
in order to meet the requirements of Policies CP2, CP3, CP4, CP14 and BE1 of the Lichfield 
Local Plan Strategy, Policy BE2 o
[...]
 Area 
preventing such changes.   
 
The elevation adjoining the carpark to the rear of the building retains the original dark grey colour 
timber leaded windows and there are also two other timber windows at first floor rear level, which 
may also soon require repair, or replacement.   
 
Proposals 
 
This application is retrospective.  It seeks permission for retention of 2 No. UPVC doors and juliet 
balconies in the western elevation of the building.   
 
The 2 No. doors windows which are the subject of this application are located on the ground floor on 
the Western elevation of the building.  Previous small casement windows have been replaced with 
UPVC inward opening patio doors with a wrought-iron Juliet balconies.  The patio doors have 
increased the depth of the original window openings.  
 
  

Page 13



 

 
The application proposal has been revised to clarify that the retrospective permission is for retention 

of 2 No. UPVC doors with Juliet balconies only.  Re-consultation was undertaken and a revised site 

notice displayed.  

A number of internal changes to the layout have been made.  These internal changes do not form part 
of the application as the works affect only the interior of the building and do not materially affect the 
external appearance of the building and hence do not constitute development. 
 
Determining Issues  
 

1. Policy & Principle of Development  
2. Design and Impact upon Heritage Assets 
3. Residential Amenity 
4. Highway Implications 
5. Human Rights 
 

 
1. Policy & Principle of Development 
 
1.1 Section 38 (6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act (2004) sets out that the 

determination of applications must be made in accordance with the development plan, unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development Plan for Lichfield District 
comprises the Local Plan Strategy (2008-2029), adopted in February 2015 and the Local Plan 
Allocations Document (2008-2029), adopted in July 2019.  The Local Plan
[...]
ded that this application be approved, subject to conditions, as set out above.  

Page 19



113b

53

CL
OS

E

141.4m

1

23

131

CF

6

5

CH

LAWNSWOOD AVENUE

Def

40

Und

OA
TF

IEL
D

113a

116

Sub Sta

121

BROOK END

133

111

Track

HIGHFIELDS ROAD

Brooklyn Farm

131a

33

1

De
f

102

38

47

43

35

CH

9
5

6

2

D i s t r i c t  C o u n c i l  H o u s e
F r o g  L a n e
L i c h f i e l d

S t a f f s  
W S 1 3  6 Y Y

T e l e p h o n e :  0 1 5 4 3  3 0 8 0 0 0
e n q u i r i e s @ l i c h f i e l d d c . g o v . u k

© Crown Copyright
Database Rights 2021

Lichfield District Council
Licence No: 100017765

Scale:

Drawn By:

Dated:

:Drawing No:

February 20231:1,000LOCATION PLAN
22/01179/FUL

121 Highfields Road
Chasetown
Burntwood

Page 20



22/01179/FUL 
Erection of 1 No. bungalow 
121 Highfields Road, Chasetown, Burntwood, Staffordshire 
FOR Mr A Humphreys 
 
Registered 15/11/2022 
 
Parish: Hammerwich 
 
Note: This planning application is being reported to the Planning Committee due to planning 
objections raised by Hammerwich Parish Council, which include: 
 

• Creating parking congestion on Oatfield Close 

• The proposal is out of character with the area 

• This proposal is back land development, contrary to policy 

• Bus services do not adequately serve the site 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve, subject to the prior completion of a S106 TCPA 1990 Unilateral 
Undertaking relating to the payment for recreational mitigation for the Cannock Chase SAC and the 
following conditions: 
 
CONDITIONS 
 
1. The development hereby approved shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 

the date of this permission. 
 

 Reason: In order to comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, as amended. 

 
2. The development authorised by this permission shall be carried out in complete accordance 

with the approved plans and specification, as listed on this decision notice, except insofar as 
may be other
[...]
within the NPPF. 
Consequently, it is recommended that this application be approved, subject to conditions, as set out 
above. 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Planning Applications
	22_00242_FUL Trooper FINAL REPORTCheckedRS.pdf
	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
	LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION
	Conclusion



	22-01179-FUL Highfields Road FINAL REPORT.pdf
	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
	LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION








Minutes of the meeting

PLANNING COMMITTEE

27 FEBRUARY 2023

PRESENT:

42

43

44

45

Councillors Marshall (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), Birch, Checkland, Cross, Evans,
Humphreys, Matthews, Powell, Salter and S Wilcox

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Leytham and Ray. Councillor
Powell arrived late at 6.10pm so did not partake in the first planning application debate
— application no. 22/00242/FUL.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Salter declared a personal interest in application no. 22/00242/FUL as his
wife was the objector speaking as the Clerk of Wall Parish Council. He did not
participate in the debate or the vote.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2023 previously circulated were taken
as read, approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

Applications for permission for development were considered with the
recommendations of the Chief Executive and any letters of representation and
petitions of observations/representations received together with the supplementary
report of observations/representations received since the publication of the agenda in
association with Planning Applications 22/00242/FUL and 22/01179/FUL

22/00242/FUL - Retention of 2 No. doors and juliet balconies to the western elevation
of the building

The Trooper Inn, Watling Street, Wall Village, Lichfield

For: Mr C Chance

RESOLVED:- That this planning application be approved subject to the
conditions contained in the report of the Chief Executive.

(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Pam Salter,
Wall Parish Council (Objector), Councillor Silvester-Hall (hon-committee Ward
Member) via a verbal representation and Craig Chance (Applicant)).



22/01179/FUL - Erection of 1 No. bungalow
121 Highfields Road, Chasetown, Burntwood, Staffordshire
For: Mr A Humphreys

RESOLVED:- That this planning application be approved subject to the prior
completion of a S106 TCPA 1990 Unilateral Undertaking relating to the
payment for recreational mitigation for the Cannock Chase SAC and the
conditions contained in the report of the Chief Executive.

(Prior to consideration of the application, representations were made by Councillor
Dave King, Hammerwich Parish Council (Objector) and Councillor Silvester-Hall (non-
committee Ward Member) via a verbal representation).

(The Meeting closed at 7.11pm)

CHAIR



